appeal is presumptively frivolous, the Circuit 
Court shall consider all costs, economic loss, 
and damages that the appellee may suffer or in-
cur during the pendency of, or that will be 
caused by, the appeal, including attorney fees 
and court costs, up to a maximum bond amount 
of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000).” 

———◆——— 
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

In 2008, Bardstown Capital announced plans for a 
highly anticipated commercial development with a 
mixture of retail, restaurants, and commercial space, 
in Louisville, Kentucky. The development site cons-
isted of several parcels directly adjoining the Property